

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 23, 2023

Administrator Lakeshore Rehabilitation Center, LLC 108 8th Street Northwest Waseca, MN 56093

RE: CCN: 245388

Cycle Start Date: June 7, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On August 17, 2023, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On August 17, 2023 the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of August 1, 2023.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective September 7, 2023 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of August 17, 2023, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from September 7, 2023, due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on August 1, 2023, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies. Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Holly Zahler, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Phone: 651-201-4384

Email: holly.zahler@state.mn.us



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered July 10, 2023

Administrator Lakeshore Rehabilitation Center, LLC 108 - 8th Street Northwest Waseca, MN 56093

RE: CCN: 245388

Cycle Start Date: June 7, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On June 7, 2023, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

Lakeshore Rehabilitation Center, LLC July 10, 2023 Page 2

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F"and/or an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Elizabeth Silkey, Unit Supervisor
Mankato District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105
Mankato, Minnesota 56001
Email: elizabeth.silkey@state.mn.us

Office: (507) 344-2742 Mobile: (651) 368-3593

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of

Lakeshore Rehabilitation Center, LLC July 10, 2023 Page 3

the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by September 7, 2023 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by December 7, 2023 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04_8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Lakeshore Rehabilitation Center, LLC July 10, 2023 Page 4

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

> William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Holly Zahler, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

Phone: 651-201-4384

Email: holly.zahler@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 08/14/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245388	B. WING			C 06/07/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/01/2023
LAKESH	ORE REHABILITATIO	ON CENTER LLC			8TH STREET NORTHWEST SECA, MN 56093	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	000		
	Appendix Z, Emerganger Requirements for L §483.73(b)(6) was	3, a survey for compliance with gency Preparedness ong Term Care facilities, conducted during a standard ey. The facility was NOT in				
	The facility's plan of correction (POC) will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Because you are enrolled in ePOC, your signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form.					
	onsite revisit of you	ements	ΕO	39		8/1/23
	§460.84(d)(2), §48 §483.475(d)(2), §4 §485.542(d)(2), §4	8.113(d)(2), §441.184(d)(2), 2.15(d)(2), §483.73(d)(2), 84.102(d)(2), §485.68(d)(2), 85.625(d)(2), §485.727(d)(2), 91.12(d)(2), §494.62(d)(2).				
	at §485.542, OPO, §485.727, CMHCs	3.54, CORFs at §485.68, REHs "Organizations" under at §485.920, RHCs/FQHCs at D Facilities at §494.62]:				
	_ ` `	cility] must conduct exercises ncy plan annually. The [facility] ollowing:				
	(i) Participate in a f	ull-scale exercise that is				
_ABORATOR`	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14

days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

07/18/2023

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING _		1	C 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	accessible, conduct exercise every 2 years (B) If the [facilinatural or man-manactivation of the enexempt from engage community-based functional exercise actual event. (ii) Conduct an additional exercise this section is conductional exercise this section is conductional exercise (A) A second full-secommunity-based functional exercise (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exert a facilitator and incommunity-based functional exercise (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exert a facilitator and incommunity-based functional exercise (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exert a facilitator and incommunity-based functional exercise (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exert a facilitator and incommunity-based functional exercise (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exert a facilitator and incommunity and a second functional exercises, and a second functional exercises, and emergence (E) Testing for hospatient's home. The exercises to test the annually. The hospatient's home. The exercises to test the annually. The hospatient's home.	every 2 years; or nunity-based exercise is not a facility-based functional ears; or by] experiences an actual de emergency that requires hergency plan, the [facility] is ging in its next required or individual, facility-based following the onset of the litional exercise at least every 2 year the full-scale or under paragraph (d)(2)(i) of lucted, that may include, but is ollowing: cale exercise that is or individual, facility-based; or rdrill; or cise or workshop that is led by ludes a group discussion using y-relevant emergency of problem statements, and revise the cy plan, as needed. 18.113(d):] pices that provide care in the ne hospice must conduct e emergency plan at least pice must do the following: full-scale exercise that is		39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING		06/	C 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	accessible, conductional exercise (B) If the hospice example the emergency planengaging in its next community-based facility-based functionset of the emerge (ii) Conduct an addopposite the year the exercise under parais conducted, that not to the following: (A) A second full-second full-second full-second full-second full-second full-second full-second full-second facilitator and inclarated, clinically scenario, and a set directed messages designed to challen (3) Testing for hospicate directed messages designed to challen (3) Testing for hospicate (i) Participate in an is community-based function (A) When a community-based (A) When a community-based function (B) If the hospice examples of the property of the	inity based exercise is not an individual facility based every 2 years; or experiences a natural or ncy that requires activation of a, the hospital is exempt from a required full scale exercise or individual onal exercise following the ency event. In a constitutional exercise every 2 years, ne full-scale or functional exercise are functional exercise that is or a facility based functional exercise that is or a facility based functional er drill; or roise or workshop that is led by udes a group discussion using y-relevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions ge an emergency plan. In the provide inpatient an exercise must conduct the emergency plan twice per must do the following: In annual full-scale exercise that dispression individual		039		

l l		
245388 B. V	/ING	06/07/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LAKESHORE REHABILITATION CENTER LLC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	'
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
engaging in its next required full-scale community based or facility-based functional exercise following the onset of the emergency event. (ii) Conduct an additional annual exercise that may include, but is not limited to the following: (A) A second full-scale exercise that is community-based or a facility based functional exercise; or (B) A mock disaster drill; or (C) A tabletop exercise or workshop led by a facilitator that includes a group discussion using a narrated, clinically-relevant emergency scenario, and a set of problem statements, directed messages, or prepared questions designed to challenge an emergency plan. (iii) Analyze the hospice's response to and maintain documentation of all drills, tabletop exercises, and emergency events and revise the hospice's emergency plan, as needed. *[For PRFTs at §441.184(d), Hospitals at §482.15(d), CAHs at §485.625(d):] (2) Testing. The [PRTF, Hospital, CAH] must conduct exercises to test the emergency plan twice per year. The [PRTF, Hospital, CAH] must do the following: (i) Participate in an annual full-scale exercise that is community-based; or (A) When a community-based exercise is not accessible, conduct an annual individual, facility-based functional exercise; or (B) If the [PRTF, Hospital, CAH] experiences an actual natural or man-made emergency plan, the [facility] is exempt from engaging in its next requires activation of the emergency plan, the [facility-based functional exercise following the	E 039	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING		06/	C / 07/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/	0172020
LAKESH	ORE REHABILITATIO	N CENTER LLC		108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	and that may include following: (A) A second full-second functional exercise; (B) A mock (C) A tabletop eled by a facilitator adiscussion, using a emergency scenarious statements, directed questions designed plan. (iii) Analyze the maintain documents exercises, and emergency scenarious facility's] emergence *[For PACE at §460 (2) Testing. The PACE at §460 (2) Testing. The PACE following: (i) Participate in an is community-based.	ency event. [additional] annual exercise or le, but is not limited to the cale exercise that is or individual, a facility-based or disaster drill; or exercise or workshop that is not includes a group narrated, clinically-relevant o, and a set of problem d messages, or prepared to challenge an emergency [facility's] response to and ation of all drills, tabletop ergency events and revise the explan, as needed. [84(d):] CE organization must conduct the emergency plan at least organization must do the annual full-scale exercise that		039		
	accessible, conduct facility-based function (B) If the PACE expenses man-made emergency plant engaging in its next based or individual, exercise following the event.	t an annual individual,				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING			C / 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSE ACT	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	exercise under partis conducted that in the following: (A) A second full-scommunity-based functional exercise (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exercise a facilitator and inclusing a narrated, conscending, and a set directed messages designed to challer (iii) Analyze the PA maintain document exercises, and emergency exercises, and emergency proced [CF/IID] must do the community-base (A) When a community-base (A) When a community-base (B) If the [LTC facility is exempled a full-scale individual, facility-based funct (B) If the information of the conduction of t	year the full-scale or functional agraph (d)(2)(i) of this section hay include, but is not limited to scale exercise that is or individual, a facility based; or er drill; or rcise or workshop that is led by sludes a group discussion, linically-relevant emergency to f problem statements, a, or prepared questions age an emergency plan. ACE's response to and tation of all drills, tabletop ergency events and revise the y plan, as needed. Seat §483.73(d):] by must conduct exercises to y plan at least twice per year, need staff drills using the ures. The [LTC facility, he following: a annual full-scale exercise that ad; or unity-based exercise is not et an annual individual,		39		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING_			C 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	(A) A second full-scommunity-based functional exercise (B) A mock disaste (C) A tabletop exe a facilitator include narrated, clinically-and a set of proble messages, or prepichallenge an emer (iii) Analyze the [Land maintain docu exercises, and emercises, and emercises, and emercises, and emercises and emercises and emercises. The ICF/IID at §4 (2) Testing. The ICF/IID must of (i) Participate in an is community-based (A) When a community-based functional emergency platengaging in its next community-based functional exercise emergency event. (ii) Conduct an additional exercise emergency event. (iii) Conduct an additional exercise emergency event.	not limited to the following: scale exercise that is or an individual, facility based; or er drill; or rcise or workshop that is led by s a group discussion, using a relevant emergency scenario, m statements, directed ared questions designed to gency plan. TC facility] facility's response to mentation of all drills, tabletop ergency events, and revise the r's emergency plan, as needed. 483.475(d)]: F/IID must conduct exercises ncy plan at least twice per year. To the following: annual full-scale exercise that ad; or unity-based exercise is not ext an annual individual, ional exercise; or. Experiences an actual natural or ency that requires activation of n, the ICF/IID is exempt from the required full-scale or individual, facility-based following the onset of the litional annual exercise that not limited to the following: cale exercise that is or an individual, facility-based; or		39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING		06	C / 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORE REHABILITATIO	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	a facilitator and inclusing a narrated, clascenario, and a set directed messages designed to challer (iii) Analyze the ICF maintain document exercises, and emercises, and emercises, and emercises, and emercises, and emercises, and emercises annually. The to test the emerger least annually. The (i) Participate in a from community-based; (A) When a confacility-based function. (B) If the HHA or man-made emercise emergency event. (ii) Conduct an add opposite the year the exercise under participate in a from the emergency event. (ii) Conduct an add opposite the year the exercise under participate in a from the emergency event. (ii) Conduct an add opposite the year the exercise under participate in a from the emergency event. (iii) Conduct an add opposite the year the exercise under participate in a from the follow (A) A second from the follow (B) A mock distributional exercises (B) A m	cise or workshop that is led by ludes a group discussion, inically-relevant emergency of problem statements, or prepared questions age an emergency plan. E/IID's response to and ration of all drills, tabletop ergency events, and revise the explan, as needed. I.102] HHA must conduct exercises and heat is or munity-based exercise is not an annual individual, onal exercise every 2 years; experiences an actual natural regency that requires activation plan, the HHA is exempt from a required full-scale or individual, facility based following the onset of the itional exercise every 2 years, he full-scale or functional agraph (d)(2)(i) of this section at may include, but is not ing: all-scale exercise that is or an individual, facility-based is or an individual i		039		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLETED		
		245388	B. WING _			C 0 7/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	discussion, using a emergency scenar statements, directed questions designed plan. (iii) Analyze the HH documentation of a emergency events emergency plan, as *[For OPOs at §48 (d)(2) Testing. The to test the emergency following: (i) Conduct a pape workshop at least a led by a facilitator a discussion, using a emergency scenar statements, directed questions designed plan. If the OPO expanded in the emergency planengaging in its next following the onset (ii) Analyze the OP documentation of a emergency events OPO's] emergency *[RNCHIs at §403 (d)(2) Testing. The exercises to test the must do the following (i) Conduct a pape of the paper of the following the onset (iii) Analyze the OP documentation of a emergency events of the paper of	and includes a group a narrated, clinically-relevant io, and a set of problem ed messages, or prepared d to challenge an emergency A's response to and maintain all drills, tabletop exercises, and and revise the HHA's s needed. 6.360] OPO must conduct exercises ncy plan. The OPO must do the r-based, tabletop exercise or annually. A tabletop exercise is and includes a group a narrated, clinically relevant io, and a set of problem ed messages, or prepared d to challenge an emergency experiences an actual natural or ency that requires activation of an, the OPO is exempt from t required testing exercise of the emergency event. O's response to and maintain all tabletop exercises, and and revise the [RNHCI's and a plan, as needed. 7.48]: RNHCI must conduct the emergency plan. The RNHCI RNHCI must conduct the emergency plan. The RNHCI		39		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING			C 0 7/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	clinically-relevant of problem statemed prepared questions emergency plan. (ii) Analyze the RN maintain document and emergency plan, a This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to ensure preparedness (EP) full-scale community based exercise, or had at a actual event, were their EP program. The all 40 residents resemble include: During an interview associate administ responsibilities were maintenance direct drills had been confull-scale exercise, AA-C who had start July 2022 stated the informed her EP exconducted due to Careful to the conducted as followed as fo	a facilitator, using a narrated, emergency scenario, and a set ents, directed messages, or a designed to challenge an exercises to and tation of all tabletop exercises, ents, and revise the RNHCl's is needed. No and document review, the sure two emergency exercises, including two ty based exercises, or one exercise and a table top ctivated their plan as a result of the completed annually to test. This had the potential to affect and the facility. You on 6/7/23 at 11:05 a.m., rator (AA)-C stated EP to shared between her and the tor (MD)-A, and that no EP ducted in 2022, neither a table-top or actual event. The former administrator had dercises had not been covid-19 restrictions. Emergency Disaster Plans, practice drills would be	E O	Plan of Correction \(\subseteq \text{E0039}\) Please accept the following as the facility's credible allegation of comparts. This Plan of Correction does not constitute any admission of guilt or by the facility and is submitted only response to the regulatory requirer. How corrective action will be taken those affected by the alleged defic practice: \(\cdot \) Facility has a table top emergency exercise planned for 7/25/2023. How will the facility identify other rehaving the potential to be affected same deficient practice? All residents have the potential to affected by the alleged deficient processes the facility will alter to ensith the problem will be corrected and voccur: Facility has completed the emergency exercise and completed an after a report. In order to ensure compliant Maintenace director and administrated monthly to ensure compliant sustained and monthly drills have been applied to the sustained and monthly drills have been accepted.	pliance. I liability in ments. for ient y esidents by the be actice or ure that vill not ergency ction ice, ator will e is	
		two to three times during		compleated.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SURN COMPLETE				PLETED	
		245388	B. WING				C 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORE REHABILITATIO	N CENTER LLC		10	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 08 8TH STREET NORTHWEST VASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 039	Continued From pattornado seasonDisaster evacuationCommunity disast		ΕO	39	Quality Assurance plans to monitor performance to make sure that corrections are achieved and are permanent: Administrator will review the after report at next facility sqapi. Completion date: 8/1/2023		
E 041 SS=F	S482.15(e) Condition (e) Emergency and hospital must imple power systems base forth in paragraph (policies and proced paragraphs (b)(1)(i) §483.73(e), §485.62 (e) Emergency and [LTC facility CAH are emergency and state the emergency and state the emergency plant this section. §482.15(e)(1), §483.62 (e)(1) Emergency general must be located in a requirements found Code (NFPA 99 and Amendments TIA 12-5, and TIA 12-6) and Tentative Interior 12-2, TIA 12-3, and	standby power systems. The ment emergency and standby ed on the emergency plan set a) of this section and in the ures plan set forth in and (ii) of this section. 25(e), §485.542(e) standby power systems. The nd REH] must implement adby power systems based on set forth in paragraph (a) of set forth in paragraph (a) of a.73(e)(1), §485.542(e)(1), for location. The generator accordance with the location in the Health Care Facilities at Tentative Interim 2-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, TIA 12-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-1, TIA 12-4), and NFPA 110, re is built or when an existing	E 0	41			7/18/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING			C 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERSON CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICE DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	§485.542(e)(2) Emergency general [hospital, CAH and the emergency powand [maintenance] Health Care Facilitis Safety Code. 482.15(e)(3), §483 (3),§485.542(e)(2) Emergency general LTC facilities] that it to power emergency for how it will keep operational during evacuates. *[For hospitals at § REHs at §485.542(§485.625(g):] The standards inconsection are approved reference by the Difference by the Differe	tor inspection and testing. The LTC facility] must implement ver system inspection, testing, requirements found in the es Code, NFPA 110, and Life .73(e)(3), §485.625(e) tor fuel. [Hospitals, CAHs and maintain an onsite fuel source by generators must have a plan emergency power systems the emergency, unless it .482.15(h), LTC at §483.73(g), (g), and and CAHs .97(g), and and CAHs .97(EO			
	http://www.archives _federal_regulation If any changes in the	s.gov/federal_register/code_of ns/ibr_locations.html. nis edition of the Code are erence, CMS will publish a				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING		06/07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPORT DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION	
E 041	the changes. (1) National Fire Pri Batterymarch Park Quincy, MA 02169, 1.617.770.3000. (i) NFPA 99, Health edition, issued Aug (ii) Technical interin NFPA 99, issued A (iii) TIA 12-3 to NFF (iv) TIA 12-4 to NFF (vi) TIA 12-6 to NFF (vii) NFPA 101, Life issued August 11, 2 (viii) TIA 12-1 to NF 2011. (ix) TIA 12-2 to NFF 2013. (xi) TIA 12-3 to NFF 2013. (xi) TIA 12-4 to NFF 2013. (xii) NFPA 110, Standby Power Systandby Power Sy	ederal Register to announce rotection Association, 1, www.nfpa.org, Care Facilities Code, 2012 ust 11, 2011. In amendment (TIA) 12-2 to ugust 11, 2011. PA 99, issued August 9, 2012. PA 99, issued March 7, 2013. PA 99, issued March 3, 2014.	E O	Plan of Correction—E0041 Please accept the following as facility's credible allegation of correction does not constitute any admission of gui by the facility and is submitted response to the regulatory required How corrective action will be ta those affected by the alleged dipractice:	compliance. ot ilt or liability only in uirements. ken for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING _				C 0 7/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORE REHABILITATIO	N CENTER LLC	•	108 87	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TH STREET NORTHWEST CA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	p.m., it was revealed review that there was presented to confirm 4 hour continuous in generator is occurring. 2. On 06/06/2023 by p.m., it was revealed review that of montant testing dated MAY 2 recorded of observe of the generator. An interview with the	etween 9:00 a.m. and 1:00 and during documentation as no documentation as no documentation as no that once every 36 months - and of the emergency ang. etween 9:00 a.m. and 1:00 and during documentation and 23, 2023, there was no entries and measurements and outputs are Maintenance Director at finding at the time of	F 0	Jan Ho have sale affects affec	acility has completed the 4 hourn's test. w will the facility identify other reving the potential to be affected me deficient practice? Il residents have the potential to ected by the alleged deficient practice measures the facility will take estems the facility will alter to ensist problem will be corrected and vocur: Facility has educated maintenance to make sure that rections are achieved and are remanent: Iaintenance director will report of coming or overdue tests during arterly QAPI.	sidents by the be actice or ure that vill not ance facility	
	investigation was a was not in compliar 42 CFR 483, Subpater Term Care Facilities The following complete deficiency issued: H5388020C (MN80 H53882616C (MN80 H538826 (MN80 H53882616C (MN80 H53882616C (MN80 H53882616C (MN80 H538826 (MN80 H53882 (MN80 H5382 (MN80 H53882	laints were reviewed with no					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING _		C 06/07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475	
F 000	at the bottom of the form. Your electron be used as verifical Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you	your signature is not required it is first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance. acceptable electronic POC, an ir facility may be conducted to antial compliance with the	F 00			
F 554 SS=D	S483.10(c)(7) The medications if the idefined by §483.21 this practice is clinith This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation review, the facility frank determine safe medications (SAM) was observed to have a seesment dated cognition, required with bed mobility, the and personal hygie including gastro-estimates (digestive disease) disease, coronary and hypertension (R14's care plan dated cognition).	right to self-administer nterdisciplinary team, as (b)(2)(ii), has determined that	F 55	Plan of Correction—F554 Resident Self-Admin Meds Please accept the following as the facility's credible allegation of compli This Plan of Correction does not constitute any admission of guilt or li by the facility and is submitted only it response to the regulatory requirement How corrective action will be taken for those affected by the alleged deficient practice: ¿R14 was assessed by the facility for administration of medications. The facility for administer medications. All medicate have been removed from resident bedside. How will the facility identify other resident practice?	ability n ents. or nt r self facility to self ions	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING			C 06/07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 554	provide non medicipositioning, rest, in verbalize discomformedical doctor informedical multiple meds next to her in the bedside table in antacid (relieves in bottle of MiraLAX powder, Dulcolax top of the bedside Aspercreme (provider Cortisone cream, were two tubes of Cortisone cream (R14 stated her far and used the cortical Aspercreme for knowledged in the cortical for sour stable (SAM) assessment in the provider in the complete should not have a self (SAM) assessment in the complete should not have a complete should not have a complete should not have be it was unknown if it self-administer. Left family was known facility for R14.	bal indicators of discomfort, cinal forms of pain relief such as nassage, encourage resident to ort, document on pain, keep ormed. Ition and interview on 6/5/23 at as seated in recliner and containers of over-the-counter recliner. On the bottom shelf of was a bottle of Equate brand adigestion and heartburn) tabs, (constipation medication) (laxative) chewy bites; on the table were two tubes of ides pain relief), one tube of and in the pocket of the recliner Aspercreme, one tube of for various skin conditions). The property of the medications are sone cream for itching, nees and feet, MiraLAX and with constipation, and the	F 5	All residents have the paffected by the alleged defined A complete building audone on all residents to enscompliance. The measures the facility will alter the problem will be corrected occur: Facility in-serviced staff medications at bedside to the nurse of DON. Quality Assurance plans to performance to make sure corrections are achieved at permanent: DON or Designee will contimes per week for 2 weeks monitor för compliance.	cient practice dit as been sure vill take or ensure the and will not the charge monitor facilithat and are duct audits 5	at t ty	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING			C 6/07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	stated the medication needed them for both knees. LPN-A state expected in R14's in medications from the Con 6/5/23 at 7:10 pt (TMA)-A stated shee R14's room and not medications. TMA-recall when or the information of the DON stated R14 was not expectation was for room. The DON stated R14 was not expectation was for room. The DON staff were expected R14's room when controlled the resident to do so. The facility policy and administration of mindicated Policy: residents has medications if the indetermined clinically resident to do so. Policy Interpretation of the policy interpretation of the indetermined clinically resident to do so.	cumented by facility staff. R14 ons were used when she wels and cream for her ed the medications were not room and removed the ne room. I.m., trained medication aide was aware of the creams in tified a nurse about the A stated she was not able to name of the nurse notified. I.m., director of nursing (DON) assessed for SAM and medications not in R14's tated the family was known to for R14 and place at the I stated family member-(FM)-A y family was not to bring 14's room. The DON stated to removed medications from observed. Indirector of nursing (DON) assessed for SAM and medications not in R14's tated the family was known to for R14 and place at the I stated family member-(FM)-A y family was not to bring 14's room. The DON stated to removed medications from observed. Indirector of nursing (DON) assessed for SAM and the removed medications from observed medications from observed. Indirector of nursing (DON) assessed for SAM and the bedside that are not administration for return to the one and Implementation:	F 5	554		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING			C / 07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	self-administered nexpired, discontinu	age 17 Iff will routinely check nedications and will remove ed, or recalled medications. SARR and Assessments		554 544		8/1/23
	S483.20(e) Coording A facility must coording pre-admission screen (PASARR) program of this part to the mayord duplicative to includes: §483.20(e)(1)Incompress from the PASARR evaluation assessment, care part of the part o	1)(2)		Plan of Correction—F644 P	ΔΔΩΦ	0/1/23
	facility failed to conscreening and residents (R3, R5) illness diagnoses. Findings include: R3's face sheet, proriginal admission	inted on 6/6/23, indicated R3's date was 5/10/19, diagnosis at ety disorder. Further review of		Please accept the following a facility's credible allegation of This Plan of Correction does constitute any admission of good by the facility and is submitted response to the regulatory response to the regulatory response affected by the alleged practice: ¿R3 and R5 have been re-events.	as the of compliance. on not guilt or liability ed only in equirements. of taken for d deficient	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MUL [*] A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING			C 07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 644	Continued From pa	age 18	F 6	44			
	the diagnosis listed was diagnosed with and psychosis (a material disconnection from substance or known 3/17/22. R3's quarterly Minimassessment dated intact cognition and medication. R3's current physic included: monitoring to psychotropic mealtering mood/men (Seroquel, an antipaltering) medication to psychosis not duphysiological condiblood pressures or psychotropic medical R3's care plan, last R3 had behaviors mood disorder, and shout, scream, and attempt to bite staff services to assist mood disorder, and stempt to bite staff services to assist mood disorder, and stempt to bite staff services to assist mood disorder, and attempt to bite staff services to assist mood disorder, and staff services with updated on 6/16/21.	I on face sheet, indicated R3 in a mood disorder on 6/16/21 inental disorder causing in reality), not due to a imphysiological condition, on mum Data Set (MDS) 5/19/23, indicated R3 had direceived antidepressant distant orders, printed 6/6/23, ing for adverse side effects due indication use (medications it al state), quetiapine fumarate esychotic (mood/mental state in); 125 mg twice daily related use to a substance or known ition, and monitoring orthostatic ince monthly due to cation use. It reviewed on 6/1/23, included: related to (R/T) psychosis, dianxiety; may yell out for help, if swear at staff, hit, and if. Interventions included social esident and family as needed re, upon record review, R3 had if for or had received mental in new mental illness diagnoses		have current Level 2 screen How will the facility identify having the potential to be a same deficient practice? All residents have the paffected by the alleged deficient all facility residents have to ensure compliance. The measures the facility will alter the problem will be corrected occur: Facility educated social director on obtaining a lever after a significant change in mental health diagnosis. Quality Assurance plans to performance to make sure corrections are achieved as permanent: SSD or Designee will consistency per week for 2 weeks monitor for compliance.	other residents affected by the cotential to be icient practice we been audited will take or ar to ensure that ed and will not al services al two screen avolving a new monitor facility that and are duct audits 5		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING			C 06/07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	5.475
F 644	for an acute medic back to facility on a completed prior to R5's face sheet, pron 6/8/23, indicate was 1/12/10, diagrate depressive (mood review of the diagrated R5 was a judgements/beliefs 5/5/16 and unspect dysfunction) with be 10/1/22. R5's quarterly Minimassessment dated moderately impaired antipsychotic, antipmedications. R5's current physical to surveyor on 6/8/25 behaviors every shappened (antipsychotics) and participated (antipsychotics) antipsychotics (antipsychotics) antipsychotics (antipsychotics)	age 19 in 5/10/19, was sent to hospital cal condition and readmitted 5/3/22, no PASARR screen facility readmission. Invoided by via email to surveyor d R5's original admission date nosis at time included major altering) disorder. Further nosis listed on face sheet, diagnosed with delusional (false is regarding reality) disorder on eified dementia (brain behavioral disturbances on the state of the series		44		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING		0	C 6/07/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	'	JOI 1 LOLO
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 644	Continued From pa	age 20	F 6	644		
	Interventions included documentation of a social services to a and monitoring more Furthermore, upon been evaluated for services with new updated on 5/5/16. Record review of Formulated on 5/4/2 screening, level 2. Record review indistance admission of for an acute medic back to facility on a completed prior to completed prior to registered nurse (FOON), indicated Formulated prior to resident's significant mental health diagrall residents, when status or new diagrall residents, wh	ded monitoring and mood and behaviors occurred, assist resident and family PRN, od state, refer PRN. I record review, R5 had not or had received mental health mental illness diagnoses and 10/1/22. R5's PASARR screen, 16, indicated negative level 1 screening not needed at time. Icated R5 had resided at facility in 1/12/10, was sent to hospital cal condition and readmitted B/27/18, no PASARR screen facility readmission. Iv, on 6/6/23 at 12:39 p.m., with RN)-A and director of nursing PASARR screens were facility admission, at time of a nt change in status, or new nosis was noted. RN-A stated had a significant change in noses were reported, was disciplinary team (IDT) ekly. DON indicated social ent at weekly IDT meetings, ARR screening evaluations and				

1 ` '		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING		06	C /07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 644	SS-A stated if residentially had new memorial health diagrathese new changes in the morning, with mental health chandiagnoses were also at target behavior of discuss residents; behaviors. SS-A recent PASARR so indicated R3's most completed 5/10/19 mood disorder on 6 to a substance or k on 3/17/22 and R3 II PASARR since dillness conditions. R3's new mental hareferral for mental awareness PASAR completed prior to confirmed she show health services for follow-up of new mindicated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated R5's most completed 5/4/16, delusional disorder unspecified demendisturbances identificated	r mental health service needs. Idents already admitted to ental health changes or new noses, SS-A was notified of a t clinical meeting, held daily in IDT. SS-A indicated new leges or new mental health so discussed weekly with IDT meetings, meetings held to psychotropic medications and eviewed R3 and R5's most legens completed, SS-A st recent PASARR screen was a, R3 had new diagnoses of 6/16/21 and psychosis, not due known physiological condition, had not been referred for level liagnosed with new mental SS-A stated unawareness of lealth diagnosis and need for health services, indicated liagnosis and need for health services and need f	F 6	544			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING _		C 06/07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORE REHABILITATIO	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIC	N
F 812	residents admitted specified criteria for placement. Proced Services will check and OBRA Level II Screening assistant Preadmission Screening (MBA) (mn.g Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1.5)(1.5)(1.5)(1.5)(1.5)(1.5)(1.5)(1.5	4/23, indicated to ensure that to the health care center meet appropriateness of ure consisted of; Social for preadmission screening requirements, Pre-Admission ce can be found at: ening/Minnesota Board on ov). Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary (2) fety requirements.	F 64		8/1/23	
	approved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or retail (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision defrom consuming for serve food in accordance for food standards fo	e food items obtained directly is, subject to applicable State gulations. Des not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable pod-handling practices. Does not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. Despreyed, distribute and dance with professional service safety. Not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to mark/date opened stored in one kitchen gerated sandwich prep table,		Plan of Correction—F812 Food St Please accept the following as the facility's credible allegation of comp This Plan of Correction does not constitute any admission of guilt or	oliance.	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245388	B. WING		06/	C /07/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	1 00		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	removed. This had residents who were from the facility kito. Findings include: During interview an 6/6/23, at 11:50 a.m. (CD)-D, observed from sandwich prep table beverage service stated or marked an CD-D indicated all I for checking food from the company of	d observation of kitchen on with culinary director ood items in the refrigerated e, walk-in refrigerator, tation refrigerator, and tation freezer, that were not addor were expired/damaged. kitchen staff were responsible or opened dates and expiration expired/damaged foods when policy. CD-D indicated if any dated when opened, it should liately. CD-D indicated all food and beverages when a good for 7 days from date	F 8	by the facility and is submitted or response to the regulatory requestion. How corrective action will be tall those affected by the alleged depractice: ¿Facility has removed all items kitchen that were noted to be explicitly staff was educated on depropriately. How will the facility identify other having the potential to be affect same deficient practice? All residents have the potential affected by the alleged deficient The measures the facility will alter to expression to the problem will be corrected and occur: Education of labeling and deall dietary staff.	irements. cen for eficient in the cpired. All ating and ng them residents ed by the to be cpractice ke or ensure that ad will not ating with		
	Refrigerated sandway 1. Kemps 2% Lowapproximately½ full opened; expiration 2. Strawberry strudy container- ½ full; not use by date of 5/27 Walk-in refrigerator 1. Premade scramb full; not marked/date expiration on bag 2. California Berry F	vich prep table: fat cottage cheese- l; not marked/dated when date 5/24/23. els enclosed in facility ot marked/dated when opened; /23		Quality Assurance plans to mor performance to make sure that corrections are achieved and arpermanent: Dietary manager or designee conduct audits 5 days per week weeks to insure compliance.	re will		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	· /	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245388	B. WING	}	(C 06/07/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	<u> </u>	00/01/2020
LAKESH	ORE REHABILITATIO	N CENTER LLC		108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	ge 24	F 8	812		
	Strawberries observed bottom half of straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with of fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with our fuzzy growth, for the straw appeared white with a straw appeared white white with a straw appeared white with a straw appeared white white with a straw appeared white w					
	melted, refrozen During an interview indicated in discuss	on 6/6/23 at 1:03 p.m., CD-D sion of unmarked/undated and bod items; all staff were				
	freezers to check for items noted to be usexpired/damaged difficulty getting die routine food item chindicated he has tall food item checks, a other dietary assign	rough all refrigerators and ood items and remove all food nmarked/undated and/or aily. CD-D stated having tary staff to perform these necks when directed. CD-D ken over performing routine admitted was so busy with ments, routine food item ted daily as should have been.				
	dietary staff not per assignments as dire	d discussed concerns of forming dietary task ected to per CD-D's delegation inistrator (AA)-A, AA-A plans with dietary staff.				
	indicated awareness dietary staff not per CD-D has had to per assignments by sel working through ne expectations set per	on 6/7/23 at 11:40 a.m., AA-A is of CD-D's concerns with forming dietary assignments, erform most dietary task if. AA-A stated many staff are wadjustments of rules and ir management team since acility. AA-A stated this was a				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		` ′	E SURVEY PLETED
		245388	B. WING			1	C 0 7/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORE REHABILITATIO	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD IE APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	attention per CD-D, working on plan for behavioral rules/exp Facility policy for for 6/6/23, received factors and the storage in order to dependent on the storage in order to dependent or depen	ist recently brought to her management team currently dietary job duties, including pectations for culinary staff. od storage was requested on cility policy for food storage of ditems only. Food Storage-Non-Perishable, consisted of; it is the policy of e Management to maintain in non-perishable food protect the health of those ervice, the remaining contents kages will be stored in plastic t-fitting lids or plastic zip lock hers will be properly labeled	F 8	12			

F5388033

PRINTED: 08/10/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		LE CONSTRUCTION O1 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` ′	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245388	B. WING	i		06	06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N CENTER LLC		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	K	000			
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 06/06/2023. At the LAKESHORE REH found not in compli participation in Med Subpart 483.70(a), 2012 edition of Nat Association (NFPA) Chapter 19 Existing edition of NFPA 99, THE FACILITY'S P ALLEGATION OF O DEPARTMENT'S A SIGNATURE AT TH PAGE OF THE CM USED AS VERIFIC	ety Code survey was dinnesota Department of e Fire Marshal Division on time of this survey, ABILITATION CENTER was ance with the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Life Safety from Fire, and the ional Fire Protection 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Health Care and the 2012 Health Care Facilities Code. OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE ACCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE EATION OF COMPLIANCE. OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE					
	CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL CORREGULATIONS HA						
	PLEASE RETURN CORRECTION FO DEFICIENCIES (K-	R THE FIRE SAFETY					
		IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION D.					
ABORATOR	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed						07/20/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION OING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE COME	SURVEY
		245388	B. WING	i	06/0	06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSE FOLLOWING INFO. 1. A detailed described taken or planned to a sustained to a sustained. 2. Address the magnitude performance sustained. 3. Indicate how the future performance sustained. 4. Identify who is actions and monitor a	Spections Division Suite 145 1-5145, OR S@state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: cription of the corrective action o correct the deficiency. easures that will be put in e deficiency does not reoccur. the facility plans to monitor e to ensure solutions are responsible for the corrective oring of compliance. broposed date for completion of		000		
	construction. In 19	84, another addition was Wing and was determined to				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245388	B. WING		06/	06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	to the East Wing a II (111) construction. Because the origin meet the construct buildings, the facility building as allowed Fire Protection Associate Safety Code (I Health Care Occupant The facility is fully automatic sprinkles system with smoke spaces open to the automatic fire department of the facility has a consus of 40 at the The requirement as	1998, an addition was added nd was determined to be Type in. al building and the 3 additions ion type allowed for existing ty was surveyed as one I in the 2012 edition of National sociation (NFPA) Standard 101, LSC), Chapter 19 Existing pancies. protected throughout by an array system and has a fire alarm the detection in the corridors, the corridors that is monitored for artment notification. Exapacity of 42 beds and had a set time of the survey. It 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is	KC			
K 271 SS=E	provides a level was provisions of 7.1.7 elevation and shall obstructions. Addit be a hard packed a 18.2.7, 19.2.7 This REQUIREME by:	its rranged in accordance with 7.7, alking surface meeting the with respect to changes in be maintained free of ionally, the exit discharge shall all-weather travel surface. NT is not met as evidenced	K 2	Plan of Correction 1/271		8/1/23
		tion and staff interview, the pect and properly maintain		Plan of Correction—K271 Please accept the following as	the	

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
	245388	B. WING		06/0	6/2023
	N CENTER LLC		108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST	•	
(EACH DEFICIENC)	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
points of exit in accidence (2012 edition), Life 7.1.6.2. This deficing patterned impact of facility. Findings include: On 06/06/2023 between revealed by obtthe West Exit Door vertical displacement presenting a fall an egress An interview with the	sordance with the NFPA 101 Safety Code, sections 19.2.7, ent condition could have a n the residents within the ween 9:00AM and 1:00 PM, it eservation that to the exterior of the concrete slab had a ent greater that 1 inch d trip hazard in the path of		facility's credible allegation of com This Plan of Correction does not constitute any admission of guilt or by the facility and is submitted only response to the regulatory required How corrective action will be taken those affected by the alleged deficipractice: ¿Facility has installed a piece of corrugated aluminum resolving the vertical displacement on 8/1/2023 How will the facility identify other rehaving the potential to be affected same deficient practice? All residents have the potential to affected by the alleged deficient promatted the problem will be corrected and working the problem will be corrected and working the problem will complete monthly all exits to insure they are maintain properly.	r liability r in ments. for ient esidents by the be actice or ure that will not audits of ned	
CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Build Doors		K 37	performance to make sure that corrections are achieved and are permanent: Maintenance director will report of unresolved issues to QAPI on a quality basis. Completion date: 08/01/2023	n any ıarterly	8/1/23
	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE Continued From particular points of exit in accompact of acility. Findings include: On 06/06/2023 between the West Exit Door vertical displacement presenting a fall an egress An interview with the deficient finding at the subdivision of Build CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Build Subdivision Subd	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IORE REHABILITATION CENTER LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 points of exit in accordance with the NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 19.2.7, 7.1.6.2. This deficient condition could have a patterned impact on the residents within the facility. Findings include: On 06/06/2023 between 9:00AM and 1:00 PM, it was revealed by observation that to the exterior of the West Exit Door, the concrete slab had a vertical displacement greater that 1 inch presenting a fall and trip hazard in the path of egress An interview with the Facility Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Doors	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 245388 B. WING PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION CENTER LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 points of exit in accordance with the NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 19.2.7, 7.1.6.2. This deficient condition could have a patterned impact on the residents within the facility. Findings include: On 06/06/2023 between 9:00AM and 1:00 PM, it was revealed by observation that to the exterior of the West Exit Door, the concrete slab had a vertical displacement greater that 1 inch presenting a fall and trip hazard in the path of egress An interview with the Facility Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Doors	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 245388 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IORE REHABILITATION CENTER LLC SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (GACH DEFICIENCY IN SEPRECES DE BY FULL (REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 points of exit in accordance with the NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 19.2.7, 7.1.6.2. This deficient condition could have a patterned impact on the residents within the facility. Findings include: On 06/06/2023 between 9:00AM and 1:00 PM, it was revealed by observation that to the exterior of the West Exit Door, the concrete slab had a vertical displacement greater that 1 inch presenting a fall and trip hazard in the path of egress An interview with the Facility Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier Doors SUMMARY STATEMENT PROPERTIES. SITUATION TRANSPORT THE STATE, ZIP CODE 108 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 TRANSPORTED THE ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 SUMMARY STATEMENT STATE, ZIP CODE 108 STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 TRANSPORTED THE ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 SUMMARY STATEMENT STATE, ZIP CADE 108 STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 The PROVIDER PRAID SCORE THE ADDRESS AND SECRET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 The PROVIDER PRAID SCORE THE ADDRESS AND SECOND SCORE THE ADDRESS AND SECOND SCORE THE ADDRESS AND SCORE THE STATE, ZIP CODE 108 STATE, ZIP CODE 108 STATE, Z	DEPONDER ON SUPPLIER 245388 E. WING STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 points of exit in accordance with the NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code, sections 19.2.7, 7.1.6.2. This deficient condition could have a patterned impact on the residents within the facility. Findings include: On 06/06/2023 between 9:00AM and 1:00 PM, it was revealed by observation that to the exterior of the West Exit Door, the concrete slab had a vertical displacement greater that 1 inch presenting a fall and trip hazard in the path of egress An interview with the Facility Director verified this deficient finding at the time of discovery. Summitted the time of discovery. Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrie CFR(s): NFPA 101 Subdivision of Building Spaces - Smoke Barrier DOORS TIRET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 FROVIDERS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 FROVIDERS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 FROVIDERS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 FROVIDERS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16 18 18 TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 FROVIDERS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16 18 28 TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 FROVIDERS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16 18 28 TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 FROVIDERS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16 18 28 TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 FROVIDERS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16 18 28 TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093 FROVIDERS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 16 18 28 TH STATE, ZIP CODE 16 18 28 T

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	l \ /	E SURVEY PLETED
		245388	B. WING		06/	06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP Control of the street northwest waseca, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 374	bonded wood-corresists fire for 20 plates of unlimited are permitted to hassemblies per 8 automatic-closing are not required the egress travel. Docclear width of 32 doors. 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8 This REQUIREM by: Based on observing facility failed to make per NFPA 101 (20 sections 19.3.7.8 findings could have residents within the Findings include: On 06/06/2023 be was revealed by a barrier doors in the South Wing, upon seal the opening. An interview with	parriers are 1-3/4-inch thick solid the doors or of construction that minutes. Nonrated protective displayed height are permitted. Doors have fixed fire window. 5. Doors are self-closing or 1, do not require latching, and 10 swing in the direction of 10 or opening provides a minimum inches for swinging or horizontal 10 staff interview, the 11 aintain the smoke barrier doors 12 edition), Life Safety Code, 12 and 13.4.1. These deficient 13.5.4.1. These deficient 14 are a widespread impact on the 15 net facility.	K 3	Plan of Correction—K374 Please accept the following facility's credible allegation of This Plan of Correction does constitute any admission of by the facility and is submitte response to the regulatory re How corrective action will be those affected by the allege practice: ¿The identified door closer of How will the facility identify of having the potential to be af same deficient practice? All residents have the pote affected by the alleged defice The measures the facility will alter the problem will be correcte occur: Facility maintenance will fire doors on a monthly basi Quality Assurance plans to reperformance to make sure to	of compliance. Is not guilt or liability ed only in equirements. It taken for other residents fected by the ential to be cient practice ill take or to ensure that id and will not ill inspect all is.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` ′	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245388	B. WING _		06/	06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 374	Continued From pa	ge 5	K 37	corrections are achieved and are permanent: Maintenance director will report unresolved issues to QAPI on a pasis. Completion date: 8/1/2023	on any	
K 914 SS=C	Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101	- Maintenance and Testing	K 91	•		8/1/23
	Hospital-grade recellocations and where anesthesia is admir installation, replace testing is performed documented perfor listed as hospital-gradested at intervals resolution monitors (intervals of less that actuating the LIM to which activates bot LIM circuits with au manual test is performed to 12 months 6.3.3.3.2 after any electric distribution maintained of requirepairs or modificate area tested, and re 6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMED by: Based on a review and staff interview, electrical receptacle NFPA 99 (2012 editations)	eptacles at patient bed e deep sedation or general nistered, are tested after initial ment or servicing. Additional d at intervals defined by mance data. Receptacles not rade at these locations are not exceeding 12 months. Line LIM), if installed, are tested at an or equal to 1 month by est switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, h visual and audible alarm. For tomated self-testing, this ormed at intervals less than or . LIM circuits are tested per repair or renovation to the system. Records are red tests and associated ions, containing date, room or sults. NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to conduct the testing in resident rooms per tion), Health Care Facilities 3.3.2.1 to 6.3.3.2.4, 6.3.4.1.3,		Plan of Correction—K914 Please accept the following as the facility's credible allegation of con This Plan of Correction does not constitute any admission of guilt of	npliance.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION O1 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245388	B. WING _			06/	06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N CENTER LLC		10	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 8TH STREET NORTHWEST ASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 914	could have a wides within the facility. Findings include: On 06/06/2023 between a documentation that who completed the were found undated completed, and test outlet was not documentation. An interview with the within the week and the complete and the week and the complete an	And 1:00 PM, it review of available there was no identifier as to inspection and testing, sheets d as to when that work was sting results for each individual	K 9	14	by the facility and is submitted only response to the regulatory requirem. How corrective action will be taken those affected by the alleged deficie practice: ¿Facility completed testing of all elected by the potential to be affected by same deficient practice? All residents have the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice? All residents have the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice by the alleged deficient practice by the facility will alter to ensure the problem will be corrected and woccur: Facility educated maintenance director on documenting date and signature completed on each sheet corrections are achieved and are permanent: Maintenance director will report on unresolved issues to QAPI on a quabasis. Completion date: 08/01/2023	ents. for ent ectrical sidents of the reference facility any	
K 918 SS=F	Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101	- Essential Electric Syste	K 9	18	Completion date. Co/C 1/2020		8/1/23
	Maintenance and The generator or cand associated equations service within 10 secretarion is not met	- Essential Electric System esting other alternate power source uipment is capable of supplying econds. If the 10-second during the monthly test, a ovided to annually confirm this					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l `´´	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245388	B. WING		06/	06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	Maintenance and to transfer switches a with NFPA 110. Generator sets are under load 30 minuted ay intervals, and a months for 4 continuated cold startransfer of all EES competent personnatored energy power accordance with NI circuit breakers are program for periodicomponents is estated.	e safety and critical branches. esting of the generator and re performed in accordance inspected weekly, exercised ites 12 times a year in 20-40 exercised once every 36 muous hours. Scheduled test ins include a complete and automatic or manual loads, and are conducted by nel. Maintenance and testing of er sources (Type 3 EES) are in FPA 111. Main and feeder inspected annually, and a scally exercising the ablished according to	K 9	18		
	maintenance and to readily available. Excircuits are marked separate from normal the possibility of data source is a design installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (111, 700.10 (NFPA This REQUIREMED by: Based on a review and staff interview, on-site emergency 99 (2012 edition), Faction 6.4.4.1.1.3, edition) 8.4.9, 8.4.9	rements. Written records of esting are maintained and ES electrical panels and I, readily identifiable, and nal power circuits. Minimizing mage of the emergency power consideration for new NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 70) NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to test the generator system per NFPA lealth Care Facilities Code, 6.4.4.2 and NFPA 110 (2010 9.2 This deficient condition pread impact on the residents		Plan of Correction—K918 Please accept the following as facility's credible allegation of correction does not constitute any admission of guile by the facility and is submitted response to the regulatory requirements affected by the alleged depractice:	ompliance. It or liability only in irements. ken for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		245388	B. WING _		06/0	06/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ORE REHABILITATIO	N CENTER LLC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 108 8TH STREET NORTHWEST WASECA, MN 56093		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 918	it was revealed during there was no documentation once every 36 run of the emergen. 2. On 06/06/2023 book it was revealed during of monthly generated MAY 23, 2023, there observed measurer generator. An interview with the	etween 9:00AM and 1:00 PM, ng documentation review that nentation presented to confirm months - 4 hour continuous cy generator is occurring. etween 9:00AM and 1:00 PM, ng documentation review that or inspection and testing dated e was no entries recorded of ments and outputs of the e Maintenance Director at finding at the time of	K 9	¿Facility has completed the 4 hour bank test. How will the facility identify other rehaving the potential to be affected same deficient practice? All residents have the potential to affected by the alleged deficient processed the facility will take systems the facility will alter to ensome the problem will be corrected and voccur: Facility has educated maintent director on frequency of testing. Quality Assurance plans to monitor performance to make sure that corrections are achieved and are permanent: Maintenance director will report of upcoming or overdue tests during quarterly QAPI. Completion date: 08/01/2023	esidents by the be actice or ure that will not ance r facility	